

1IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4639 OF 2009

CALCUTTA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CALCUTTA SOFT DRINKS PVT. LTD. Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4640/2009

O R D E R

Having heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants at length, we are of the view that the view taken by the third learned Judge (Bhaskar Bhattacharya, J.) is correct in law.

The Appeals are accordingly dismissed.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(SURYA KANT)

New Delhi;
July 10, 2019.

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4639/2009

CALCUTTA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CALCUTTA SOFT DRINKS PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4640/2009 (XVI)

Date : 10-07-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sujoy Mondal, Adv.
Mr. L. C. Agrawala, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dipak Kumar Jena, AOR
Ms. Minakshi Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Shourish, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Narain, Adv.
Mr. M. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Virmani, Adv.
For M/s. S. Narain & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)